
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28 June 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 20 June 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bashir, S Cavinder, K Crout, M Hofman, R Martins, I Stotesbury and 
M Turmaine

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 to be submitted and signed. 

4. Watford 2020 Update (Pages 5 - 9)

Report of the Watford 2020 Programme Manager

The report provides an update on the latest position with the council’s service 
transformation programme.

5. End of year 2017/18: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report (Pages 10 - 25)

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications

This report provides the end of year, 2017/18, key performance indicators for 
those services delivered by Watford Borough Council.

6. Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 26 - 31)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 
programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise at 
future meetings.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 32 - 45)

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 
Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required.

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Hastrick, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 
Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update.

Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups

9. Commissioning Framework Task Group (2018) (Pages 46 - 56)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

This report asks the scrutiny committee to approve the final scrutiny proposal and 
agree its membership.

10. Watford Community Housing Task Group (Pages 57 - 59)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer

This report asks the scrutiny committee to agree the membership of the Watford 
Community Housing Task group.

11. Budget Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Budget Panel has met on the 
following occasion –

 26 June 2018

The minutes will be available on the council’s website in due course.

The Chair of Budget Panel to provide an update to the scrutiny committee.

12. Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee there have been no meetings of 
the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel. 

The minutes of previous meetings are available on the council’s website.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2118
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=120&Year=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0


13. Community Safety Partnership Task Group 2018/19 (Pages 60 - 63)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

This report asks the scrutiny committee to agree the membership and chair the 
2018/19 Community Safety Partnership Task Group.

The minutes of previous meetings are available on the council’s website.

14. Dates of Next Meetings 

 Thursday 19 July 2018
 Thursday 27 September 2018
 Thursday 25 October 2018 (for call-in only)

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=209&Year=0


Watford 2020        Progress Update Report                                        8 June 2018

Completed by: Liam Hornsby Period from:   10 May 2018

Date completed: 8 June 2018 Period to:       8 June 2018

  Current Programme Status

    Trend since last report

Programme Headlines
 Watford 20
[...]
drew 
Cox

3 4 12

Highlighted Issues

Issue 
Reference

Date 
Raised

Issue Cause Impact Status Severity Action Taken Issue 
Owner

Further monitoring, action and 
recording

PI08 16.05.18 The Housing project is going to 
breach the permitted tolerance in 
terms of completion date

Focus of the IT supplier remains on 
the implementation of the HRA 
module in other organisations. This 
has delayed the intention 
implementation of the CBL module, 
the successful completion of which 
would allow the project to close

A delay of 1-month to the 
completion of the project. Potential 
impact on the Property and FM 
project as Housing Project Manager 
is intended to manage this new 
project. Transition period discussed 
and impact likely to be minimal

Open Minor Exception report escalated from 
the Project Board to the 
Programme Board for approval

Dyfed 
Price

Page 9



Part A

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title: End of year 2017 /18: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report

Date of meeting 28 June 2018

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work 
programme to 2020.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key performance indicators.  
These measures support the delivery of high quality services (both internal and 
external) by highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under 
performance.   

1.2 The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for the key performance indicators 
end of 2017/18 collected and reported for those services still delivered directly by 
Watford BC. The report, therefore, shows:

o The result for end of year (unless highlighted otherwise) 

o The results for the previous two years – 2015/16 and 2016/17 (if available)

o The target that was set for 2017/18

o Whether the indicator result is above. below or on target (shown by the green, 
red or orange arrows)

o Benchmarking information, where available, against Hertfordshire authorities or 
all England authorities.  As this collates national information, it lags behind that 
collected by the council and so, in most cases is Q3 2017/18.
 

Contact Officer:
For further information please contact: 

Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications - ext.: 8077 or
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating

(the 
combination of 
severity and 
likelihood)

Failure to 
scrutinise 
organisational 
performance 

Potential for 
performance to 
slip with 
consequences 
for quality of 
service delivery

Robust scrutiny 
and challenge

Treat 6

3.0 DECISION REQUIRED

3.1 Committee is asked to note the key performance indicator results for the end of year 
2017/18. 

3.2 Committee to advise of any additional key performance indicators which they would 
want to see considered for 2017/18.

3.3 Committee to advise of ways to improve how the indicators and results are presented 
for 2018/19.

Page 11



4.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

4.1 The council maintains a suite of performance indicators as one means of ensuring the 
council is performing to a high standard and that areas where improvement needs to 
be made are highlighted and appropriate action taken.  These ‘key’ performance 
indicators are presented across a number of audiences including Portfolio Holders as 
well as at Overview and Scrutiny Committee (for those services still provided directly by 
the council) and Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel (for those services now provided 
by an external organisation or through the lead authority model).  Appendix A 
highlights the end of year (2017/18) results for performance measures for services still 
provided directly by Watford BC.

4.2 Benchmarking

One of the significant challenges that the council faces in terms of assessing its 

[...]
 and Scrutiny Committee to approve the scrutiny proposal 
and membership for the Commissioning Framework Task Group.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

That 
councillors do 
not come 
forward 
indicating they 
wish to sit on 
the task group

The 
Commissioning 
Framework 
will not be 
scrutinised by 
non-executive 
councillors 
prior to the 
new 
framework 
being put 
before 
Cabinet.

To contact the 
group 
secretaries 
and group 
leaders asking 
them to 
encourage 
their members 
to participate 
in the task 
group.

Treat 6

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the scrutiny proposal and 
membership for the Commissioning Framework Task Group.

Page 46

Agenda Item 9



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377, email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by:  Head of Democracy and Governance 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 At Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s meeting on 23 November 2017, the Leisure and 
Community Section Head presented a report on the performance of the Community 
and Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework during 2016-17.  In the report the 
officer proposed draft terms of reference for a new task group which would review the 
current commissioned organisations; the funding cycle; value for money; service level 
agreements and performance indicators. 

4.2 The scrutiny committee approved the proposed draft terms of reference and asked 
that a formal scrutiny proposal was presented at a future meeting.  Following the 
meeting it was agreed that the proposal and potential membership would be 
presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its first meeting of the new 
municipal year.

4.3 The scrutiny proposal is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  The Leisure and 
Community Section Head has set out the areas he would like the task group to cover.  
The review needs to have been completed to enable a report on the new 
Commissioning Framework to go to Cabinet by December 2018.

4.4 Following the elections, on 17 May 2018 the Committee and Scrutiny Officer emailed 
all non-executive councillors informing them of the task group and seeking expressions 
of interests in taking part in the review.  A further email was sent to the group 
secretaries on 13 June asking them to remind their colleagues about the review.

4.5 Following the first email three councillors said that they were interested in taking part 
in the review.  However one councillor was unable to take part as they had been 
appointed to one of the organisations as the council’s representative.  It is important 
to note that anyone who has been appointed to any of the commissioned 
organisations by the council or is on the management committee in a private capacity 
cannot be a member of the task group.  This has been confirmed by the Head of 
Democracy and Governance who stated that they would have a pecuniary interest and 
therefore would not be able to be appointed to the task group.  The councillors who 
have an expressed an interest have been advised of this and confirmed they are not 
involved in the organisations.

Page 47

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

4.6 The following councillors have expressed an interest in participating in the review –

 Councillor Keith Crout
 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Mark Hofman

4.7 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the scrutiny proposal and the nominations.  
The task group’s chair will be elected at the first meeting.  The chair will be required to 
provide regular updates to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications for 
this report as the resources needed for this
[...]
The issues raised 
by a local resident 
about Watford 
Community 
Housing and its 
contractors will 
not be scrutinised 
by the council’s 
non-executive 
councillors and 
will give the 
resident a 
negative 
impression of the 
council and its 
duty to its local 
residents.

To contact the 
group 
secretaries and 
group leaders 
asking them to 
encourage their 
members to 
participate in 
the task group.

Treat 6

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the membership for the Watford 
Community Housing Task Group (2018).

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377, email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 At Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s meeting on 8 March 2018 the Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer presented a report which included a scrutiny proposal submitted by 
Councillors Asif Khan and Kareen Hastrick.  The scrutiny committee agreed to the 
proposal.  It was noted that the Committee and Scrutiny Officer would email non-
executive councillors after the local and Mayoral elections.

4.2 The Committee and Scrutiny Officer emailed all non-executive councillors on 5 June 
2018, informing them about the task group and asking them to let her know if they 
were interested in taking part in the review.  A follow-up email was sent to the group 
secretaries on 13 June asking them to remind their colleagues about the task group.

4.3 At the time of writing this report the following councillors have expressed an interest 
in participating in the review –

 Councillor Asif Khan
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick
 Councillor Stephen Cavinder
 Councillor Amanda Grimston
 Councillor Aga Dychton

If there are any further responses after the publication of the agenda, the Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer will provide an update at the meeting.

4.4 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the nominations and agree the 
membership.  The task group’s chair will be elected at the first meeting.  The chair will 
be required to provide regular updates to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 58

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 There are no financial implications for this report as the resource needed for these 
roles is within the Council’s approved budget.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 There are no equalities or human rights issues as a result of this report.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 The committee and scrutiny team will provide support to the task group.  There are no 
staffing implications.

5.5 Accommodation

5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications as a result of this report.

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 There are no community safety implications as a result of this report.

5.7 Sustainability

5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications as a result of this report.

Appendices
None

 
Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report

File Reference
None

Page 59



 

PART A

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 28 June 2018

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Title: Community Safety Partnership Task Group 2018/19

1.0 Summary

1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree the membership of the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group and appoint its chair.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood)

Task Group’s 
membership is 
not appointed 
as no 
members put 
their name 
forward to be 
on the group.

The council 
does not meet 
its statutory 
duty

The political 
groups are 
asked to put 
forward 
names whilst 
they are 
considering 
the other 
committee 
appointments 
following the 
local elections.

Treat 4

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree the membership of the Community 
Safety Partnership Task Group.

3.2 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee appoints a chair from the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group’s membership.

Page 60

Agenda Item 13



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 01923 278377
email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group is a permanent task group reporting to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The council has a statutory duty to scrutinise the 
local crime and disorder partnership.

4.2 The appointment of the task group’s membership and chair is delegated to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.

4.3 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group does not have to be politically balanced 
and is open all non-executive councillors.  The membership is usually limited to a 
maximum of seven councillors.  Substitutions are not usually permitted on task groups; 
however an exception is made for the Community Safety Partnership Task Group as it 
is not carrying out an ongoing review.  Meetings are generally open to the public and 
the dates, agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website.

4.4 In 2017/18 the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprised the following 
seven non-executive councillors –

 Councillor Amanda Grimston (Chair)
 Councillor Stephen Bolton
 Councillor Stephen Cavinder
 Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa
 Councillor Mo Mills
 Councillor Glen Saffery
 Councillor Richard Smith

4.5 Committee Membership 2018/19

Following the elections on the 3 May 2018, the Democratic Services Manager emailed 
the political groups on the council for nominations to all committees.  She included the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group and noted that the membership would be 
agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 61

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

4.6 The following councillors were nominated for membership of the task group –

Liberal Democrat Group
 Councillor Stephen Cavinder
 Councillor Keith Crout
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick
 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Glen Saffery

Labour Group
 Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa
 Councillor Bilqees Mauthoor
 Councillor Mo Mills

4.7 The membership for Community Safety Partnership Task Group is limited to seven, as 
agreed at Annual Council on 22 May 2018.  There have been a total of eight 
nominations to the task group.  The scrutiny committee will need to consider 
appointing seven councillors from the eight named above.

4.8 Community Safety Partnership Task Group Chair

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to appoint the task group’s chair.  This 
follows a decision by Council on 11 October 2016.

4.9 The task group’s chair should be a member of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as 
they will be required to report back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work 
being carried out.  The following councillors are members of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee –

 Councillor Stephen Cavinder
 Councillor Keith Crout
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick
 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa

4.10 Work Programme

The timetable of meetings for 2018/19, agreed at Annual Council, indicates there are 
three meetings scheduled –

 Tuesday 24 July 2018
 Monday 5 November 2018
 Wednesday 13 March 2019

Page 62



 

4.11 The first meeting will provide an opportunity to consider the work programme for the 
rest of the year.

5.0 Implications
5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications for 
this report as the resources needed for this programme as drafted are within the 
Council’s approved budget.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is a legal requirement for 
the Council to scrutinise the local crime and disorder partnership.

5.3 Equalities/Human Rights

5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149 of the Equality Act, it is 
considered that there are no implications.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 There are no staffing implications.

5.5 Accommodation

5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications.

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group ensures the council carries out its legal 
duty to scrutinise the local crime and disorder partnership.

5.7 Sustainability

5.7.1 There are no sustainability implications.

Appendices
None

Background Papers
There are no background documents attached to this report.

File Reference
None

Page 63


	Agenda
	4 Watford 2020 Update
	5 End of year 2017/18: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report
	Appendix 1 - Performance results

	6 Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Overview Work programme 18-19

	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	Executive Decision Report 2018-19

	9 Commissioning Framework Task Group (2018)
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny proposal - voluntray sector commissioning framework 2018

	10 Watford Community Housing Task Group
	13 Community Safety Partnership Task Group 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 June 2018

Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bashir, S Cavinder, K Crout, M Hofman, Asif Khan, 
R Martins and I Stotesbury

Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Portfolio Holder

Officers: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications
Watford 2020 Programme Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

1  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Khan replaced 
Councillor Turmaine.

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interests.

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 were submitted and signed.

4  Watford 2020 Update 

The scrutiny committee received an update from the Watford 2020 Programme 
Manager which provided the latest progress on the Watford 2020 programme.  

The Programme Manager highlighted some of the key headlines shown in the 
report.  He advised that there had been some delay to the housing project due to 
resourcing issues, sickness and the implementation of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act module.  The Programme Board had reviewed the project and was 
satisfied the project was back on track.  Several service-led projects had started 
and the designs would be presented to the Programme Board.  



2

The Programme Manager informed the scrutiny committee that there was one 
risk and this was shown in the report.  The team was struggling to complete the 
recruitment to the Business Analyst and Project Manager posts.  They had 
recently filled two out of the five posts.  Another advert had been placed and 
further interviews would be arranged for suitable applicants.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications commented that generally 
recruitment was difficult, due to Watford being close to London, where higher 
salaries could be found in the private sector and London boroughs.  However 
recently it had been noted that some people appeared to be choosing to make 
lifestyle changes and apply for posts on lower salary but they were closer to 
home and not having to commute.

The Watford 2020 Programme Manager confirmed the pay bands for the two 
roles.  He added that many people carried out these roles on a consultancy basis 
and were paid a day rate.

In response to a question about the implications of the risk, the Programme 
Manager advised that the money budgeted for the unfilled posts was still 
available and therefore was showing as a saving.  Currently there was no risk and 
the programme was still on time.  However if it was not possible to recruit to 
more of the posts there could be a risk to the overall programme and a new 
approach to the resourcing of the programme would have to be considered.  

A question was posed about internal applicants.  The Programme Manager said 
that there may be potential secondment opportunities.  Two officers had already 
been in contact about the Business Analyst roles.  The team would prefer people 
with experience, but may consider one or two people with less experience if 
places needed to be filled.

The Portfolio Holder commented that the Watford 2020 Programme Manager 
had transferred from another service and had shown it could be successful.  He 
felt there could be others within the council with the talent to carry out these 
roles.  

Following a question about the financial benefits, the Watford 2020 Programme 
Manager advised that the detailed information was in the Outline Business Case 
which had recently been agreed at Cabinet.  Some of the areas highlighted in the 
report included commercial ideas, savings through digitisation and automating 
processes and centralisation and consolidation of functions.  The detailed design 
work which had just commenced would narrow down the areas where savings 
and efficiencies could be achieved.  



3

A comment was made about the number of abbreviations within the report.  The 
chair said this had been mentioned to officers and it was suggested that a 
glossary could be provided.

The Portfolio Holder noted the comment but did not want officers to write lots 
of different reports for the various meetings where the information was 
presented.  He referred councillors to the council’s intranet where the 
Programme Manager had set up a very informative section, which was regularly 
updated.

Reference was made to the recently cancelled all-member briefing about 
Watford 2020 and when a new meeting would be arranged.

The Watford 2020 Programme Manager said that it was important that all 
councillors had an oversight of the programme.  He would arrange for a new 
briefing to be set up.  He added that he was happy to respond to councillors’ 
questions between meetings.

RESOLVED –

that the Watford 2020 update be noted.

5  End of year 2017/18: Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications, which set out the results of the key performance indicators for 
in-house services for the end of year, 2017/18.

The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications advised the scrutiny 
committee of the definitions of ‘major’, ‘minor’ and ‘other’ planning applications.  
She asked councillors to let her know if there were any specific performance 
measures they would like to see within the report.  She would then see if it was 
possible to capture the requested information.

Following a comment about the Customer Service Centre targets, the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and Communications responded that she had asked the Head 
of Service Transformation to provide a response.  She was aware that one point 
was ensuring the quality of responses to customer.  The service was also working 
to support people to use the self-help mechanism.  Through the Watford 2020 
programme most people would be digitally enabled but support would be there 
for those who were not.



4

It was agreed that those services below the target would be asked to provide an 
explanation for the report.  The Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
agreed to find out the response rates for Revenues and Benefits calls.

RESOLVED –

1. that the key performance indicator results for the end of year 2017/18 be 
noted.

2. that the committee advises the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications of any additional key performance indicators which 
councillors would like to see considered for 2018/19.

3. that the committee advises the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications of ways to improve how the indicators and results are 
presented for 2018/19.

6  Work Programme 2018/19 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out the first draft of the 2018/19 Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer reminded councillors that scrutiny was a 
member-led process.  The work programme contained a number of gaps to 
enable councillors to put forward suggestions for future meetings.  Due to the 
close proximity of the next meeting the chair had already agreed with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Head of Housing that they would present a 
report in July.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Leisure and Community 
Section Head had suggested that the scrutiny committee could review the Small 
Grants Fund 2017/18 annual report at the September meeting.  Members were 
happy with this suggestion.  However they asked for examples where the project 
had gone well and another where members may be able to put questions to 
officers.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the scrutiny committee that any 
ideas they had could initially be presented as a report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee when members could decide whether a more in depth review was 
required, possibly requiring a task group to be set up.

Councillor Crout suggested that a review could be about the council’s response 
to disability issues in the town centre.  He said it would also show the good work 



5

being carried out in the town centre.  It was agreed that the scrutiny proposal 
form would be forwarded to Councillor Crout.

RESOLVED –

1. that the work programme be updated to include the Small Grants Fund 
2017/18 annual report in September.

2. that the scrutiny proposal form be sent to Councillor Crout.

7  Executive Decision Progress Report 

The Scrutiny Committee received the final edition of the Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2017/18 and the latest edition for 2018/19.  The Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer advised that since the publication of the report the 
Cassiobury Park car park report had been deferred to September.

RESOLVED –

that the updated report be noted.

8  Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Hastrick informed the scrutiny committee that the last Health Scrutiny 
Committee had been held on 9 May 2018.  She advised that councillors had 
received a report on the partnership working between West Herts Hospital Trust 
and the Royal Free.  They had also been informed about the ongoing discussion 
between the county council and Herts Valleys Clinical Commissioning Group 
about Nascot lawn.  She assured councillors that the Health Scrutiny Committee 
was not giving up on this matter.

The link to the minutes would be circulated to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

9  Commissioning Framework Task Group (2018) 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
which included the final scrutiny proposal for the new task group.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that no other councillors had come 
forward requesting to be on the Commissioning Framework Task Group.  This 
meant that there were still two places available, although the task group could 
operate with councillors.



6

The chair suggested the Labour Group may wish to put forward one or two 
councillors for the task group.

The Labour councillors said that they would discuss it further at their group 
meeting on Monday and would advise the Committee and Scrutiny Officer of any 
nominations.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer stated that she would liaise with the Leisure 
and Community Section Head about the timings of the task group and it would 
be made clear at the first meeting.

RESOLVED –

1. that the scrutiny proposal be agreed.

2. that the final membership decision be delegated to the Head of Democracy 
and Governance in consultation with the chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The membership is to include those councillors who have 
already submitted their names, Councillors Crout, Martins and Hofman.

10  Watford Community Housing Task Group 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
which indicated the five councillors who had shown an interest in the task group.  
There were no further nominations to be noted.

RESOLVED –

that the Watford Community Housing Task Group comprises the following 
membership –

 Councillor Asif Khan
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick
 Councillor Stephen Cavinder
 Councillor Amanda Grimston
 Councillor Aga Dychton

11  Budget Panel 

Councillor Bashir, chair of Budget Panel, informed the scrutiny committee that 
the panel had met on 26 June 2018.  He advised that the panel had received 
some training at the beginning of the meeting.  Councillors had then reviewed 
the Finance Outturn for 2017/18; the minutes would be forwarded to Cabinet for 



7

information.  The panel also discussed its work programme.  Councillors had 
considered requesting information on the Watford 2020 programme.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that the Watford 2020 programme 
was a regular item on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s agenda, ensuring 
that non-executive councillors were aware of its progress.  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee could refer items to Budget Panel for review.

12  Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

It was noted that Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel had not met since the last 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The next meeting would be held on 9 July 
2018.

13  Community Safety Partnership Task Group 2018/19 

The scrutiny committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
which asked members to agree the 2018/19 membership for Community Safety 
partnership Task Group and to appoint a chair.

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer informed the scrutiny committee that there 
had been an over-subscription to the task group.  The number of seats was 
limited to seven in accordance with the decision at Annual Council.

Councillor Cavinder agreed to withdraw his name from the list.

The scrutiny committee was then asked to appoint the chair.  The Committee 
and Scrutiny Officer reminded councillors that the chair was required to be a 
member of Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Chair nominated Councillor Crout, which was seconded by Councillor 
Hofman.

On being put to the scrutiny committee the nomination was AGREED.

RESOLVED –

1. that the following councillors be appointed to the Community Safety 
partnership Task Group for 2018/19 –

 Councillor Keith Crout
 Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick



8

 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Bilqees Mauthoor
 Councillor Mo Mills
 Councillor Glen Saffery

2. that Councillor Keith Crout be appointed Chair of the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group for 2018/19.

14  Dates of Next Meetings 

 Thursday 19 July 2018 
 Thursday 27 September 2018 
 Thursday 25 October 2018 (for call-in only)

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.10 pm


